Town of Halfmoon Zoning Board of Appeals

Meeting Monday, October 6, 2014

7:00 p.m.

Chairman Rose called the meeting to order for the Town of Halfmoon Zoning Board of Appeals at 7:09 p.m. on Monday, October 6, 2014 at the Halfmoon Town Hall with the following members present:

Members: Mr. Hansen, Mr. Burdyl, Mr. Brennan
Alternate Member: Deborah Curto  

Councilmen: Mr. Hotaling
Town Attorney: Ms. Lyn Murphy  

Secretary: Mrs. Mikol 

Motion was made by Mr. Burdyl and seconded by Mr. Hansen that the minutes from the September 2, 2014 meeting be approved, motion was carried.  

Wilfredo Miranda, 1480/1482 Route 9  -  278.4-2-52 and 278.4-2-55

Mrs. Curto abstained from this item.  Chairman Rose opened the public hearing at 7:10 p.m.  The notice was not read.

Mr. Wilfredo Miranda, of Miranda Real Estate at 1480 and 1482 Route 9 is proposing an application to construct a 699 SF addition to be used as office space with two additional parking spaces that requires variances to achieve their goal for area, front and side yard setbacks, lot sizes, and parking space dimension.  The requests will affect both lots therefore, making them further non-conforming.  1482 Route (Miranda Real Estate Group) had received a denial from the Planning Board at its meeting of Monday, July 28, 2014 and again went back to the Planning Board with changes to their site plan.  The applicant was again denied on September 22, 2014 on the changes that they made.  
1480 Route 9 (Allstate Insurance):

Lot Area: Section 165, Attachment 1, Schedule A requires a minimum lot area of 25,000 SF.  This lot is 16,742 SF.  Therefore a variance of 8,258 SF is required.

Front Yard Setback: Section 165, Attachment 1, Schedule A requires a minimum 50’ front yard setback.  The existing building is 24’1” from Route 9, requiring a variance of 25’11”.

Side Yard Setback: Section 165, Attachment 1, Schedule A, and Section 165-34(C) requires a minimum 15’ side yard setback for accessory structures.  The south side of the existing garage, an accessory structure, is 5’2”.  Therefore, a 9’10” variance is required.
Lot Width: Section 165, Attachment 1, Schedule A, requires a minimum lot width of 150’.  This lot is 100’ in width.  Therefore, a 50’ variance is required.
1482 Route 9 (Miranda Real Estate Group):

Lot Area: Section 165, Attachment 1, Schedule A, requires a minim lot area of 25,000 SF.  This is 19,563 SF.  Therefore, a variance of 5,437 SF is required.

Front Yard Setback: Section 165, Attachment 1, Schedule A, requires a minimum 50’ front yard setback.  The existing building is 34’3” from Route 9, requiring a variance of 15’9”.

Side Yard Setback: Section 165, Attachment 1, Schedule A, requires a minimum 15’ side yard setback.  The south side of the existing building is located 9’11” from the property boundary.  Therefore, a 5’1” variance is required.

Parking Spaces:  Section 165-35C and Section 165, Attachment 2, Schedule B, requires thirteen (13) parking spaces.  The site plan proposes five (5) spaces contained wholly within this parcel, with an additional twelve (12) spaces partially located on this parcel and partially on the adjacent parcel (1480 Route 9), also owned by the applicant.  The applicant proposed a permanent parking easement for use and access to the twelve (12) shared/split spaces.  However, a variance for eight (8) parking spaces is required.
Chairman Rose commented:  We asked the applicant to consider combining the lots and/or go back to the Planning Board.  Since then the applicant went back to the Planning Board and was denied a second time.  For the record, the public hearing notice to adjoining landowners went out for the first proposal that was denied by Planning Board on July 28, 2014.  We felt it was not materially different we decided to proceed without a second set of notifications to the adjoining landowners.  
Mrs. Murphy commented:  From legal we would always prefer that if there is an alteration to the plan that another notice be sent out.  The Board can make the determination that it is such a small change that it doesn’t affect the general lay-out of the plan.

Chairman Rose commented:  The Board had discussion and it is on record we also have e-mails to that effect.

 Mr. Hansen commented:  This is the public hearing tonight.  

Mrs. Murphy commented:  This is the public hearing.  With Planning for instance if someone drastically changes their plans we will redo a public notice just to make sure everybody is aware of what the changes are.  It also depends on how the public notice was written the first time and how specific it was with regards to the lay-out of the plan.  If the Board is comfortable with it they can proceed.

Mr. Hansen commented:  We haven’t sent out a notice before on this application until now.  This is the first public hearing we have had on this application.  
Mrs. Murphy commented:  I am sorry I misunderstood, I thought you said you sent out a public notice and it changed and you didn’t send out a second notice with the changes.  

Mr. Hansen commented:  No, it came to us for an agenda meeting, we looked at it, and they said they were making modifications to it.  We told them to go back to the Planning Board.  The Planning Board looked at it a second time with the changes.  It came back to us with another denial and we scheduled this hearing.

Chairman Rose commented:  My understanding was that we sent out the public notices based on the first denial not the second one.  The notices had to be in the mail at the same time as the Planning Board meeting.  
Mr. Hansen commented:  Did the public notices go out?  Before we got the answer from the Planning Board?

Mrs. Mikol, Secretary commented:  Yes. We had to meet the deadline date for the certified mailings.  I sent all of you an e-mail and the Chairman said send it.

Chairman Rose commented:  That is what we discussed at the last meeting and on the e-mail.  It was to decide if a second set of notices needed to go out.

Mr. Hansen commented:  The only thing that the public would have seen is a modified plan, right?  I don’t know the exact timing on the notices but, if somebody came in to look at what they had submitted it would have been the revised plan.

Chairman Rose commented:  It is just the timing we wanted to make sure we documented it because of the fact that they went back for a second denial in the same time frame.  I think basically that is what I was trying to say.  The second denial was based on what I read here.  It appears that the plan they re-submitted and received a denial on is not significantly different than the first plan.  It is slightly different.  If anyone has any concerns they should say it now otherwise we should proceed.
Mr. Hansen commented:  I do have a question.  This is the first I have seen the color rendering of the front of the building.  Are you talking about extending the front of the building?  

Brian Cooper from M.J. Engineering commented:  We are located at 1533 Crescent Road representing Miranda Real Estate Group.  That is a concept and on our walk-through Saturday we talked about bringing in to show the Board what the intended façade changes would be for the building.  That is just a small overhang on the existing building.
Mr. Hansen commented:  How much is hanging over.  Anything you put out now would modify the setback again.  That was not included even in the revised plan?  The Planning Board hasn’t seen this or have they?  
Mr. Cooper commented:  That is something that we haven’t submitted at all.  It was something that we talked about Saturday, it is just a concept, and it has not been submitted for approval.  It is just something that we are thinking about.

Mr. Hansen commented:  If you are going to modify it again you should go back to the Planning Board.  

Mr. Cooper commented:  The rendering has not been submitted it is for informational purposes tonight.  Just for the general facade a new look if you will, it doesn’t mean that we are going with it.
Mr. Hansen commented:  Why submit it tonight?  We can’t make a decision on this tonight.

Mr. Cooper commented:  That is true we are here for the site plan tonight.  It is just for informational purposes.   It is not the plan that we are submitting.  We talked about bringing something to the table tonight that would show the Board what the intended improvements would be or the flavor of that.  

Chairman Rose commented:  Just so we are clear during the walk through on Saturday the question came up about what the building was going to look like.  We said they could bring information in of what the building would look like because some of the features of the stone, the back and the sides will change.

Mr. Cooper commented:  Yes it is going to cause additional setbacks changes we are not doing that now.  We definitely don’t want to go through the process again.

Chairman Rose commented:  As it’s shown here the front porch and overhang would change the requirements from the street to the building.

Mr. Cooper commented:  Will we work the plan so it does not encroach on the existing variance that we are asking for.

Chairman Rose commented:  You may want to do that and if that is your ultimate goal no one in the Town knows you are doing that.  That is not what you are asking for now.  

 Mr. Hansen commented:  That means you are going to have to come back here again.  What we are looking at now is what the building is as it exists today.

Chairman Rose commented:  We would be going off the map submitted here but if you were to add a front porch to that it would change the setback.

Mr. Cooper commented:  We will make sure that the façade change to the building will not encroach on the variances that we are coming for tonight.  

Mr. Hansen commented:  How can you do that?  

Mr. Cooper commented:  We will just revise the plan.

Mr. Hansen commented:  If you have a projection…what we are talking about tonight is the existing setback for that building.

Mr. Cooper commented:  That is correct.  

Mr. Hansen commented:  With no additions to it.  

Mr. Cooper commented:  Like I said we will not produce a plan that will change that.  It was a rendering done prior to us starting the process with the Planning Board.  It was something that we did for the client to see what the possibilities are what we could do.  Obviously we are now on this point we will not encroach and on those existing variances that we are asking for.

Mrs. Murphy commented:  Mr. Chairman did you open the public hearing?

Chairman Rose commented:  You are right.  I will open up the public hearing and Mr. Cooper can take us through the revised denied plan.  We can go back over through the pictures here in a couple of seconds.  
Mr. Cooper commented:  So we revised the plan dated 9-2-14 based on the discussion of the meeting and we went back again to look at the plan and we tried to reduce the variances that exist today.  They are both non-conforming lots.  We made revisions and re-configured the parking lot.  All the parking is now conforming to the Town Code.  We included some green space upfront with a buffer between Route 9 and the building.  We shifted the proposed addition over towards the center of the building to eliminate the rear setback variance that was identified by the Planning Board.  Those variances have been removed.  We looked at consolidating the lot per the request of the Board and we didn’t pursue that for the following reasons:  There are existing mortgages on both properties that would require a change to the current commercial financing and require a re-finance.  An economic analysis was done on the properties and it demonstrated the property values are higher on separated parcels versus the lots being combined in one.  The potential sale of the properties would be more practical if the lots remain as they are.  Basically the value that exists today is more than if it were combined.  

Chairman Rose commented:  I think that was in response to some of our questions that the Board had if you were to combine the lots.  I know you say you have done the analysis on it but what other evidence do you have?  

Mr. Cooper commented:  I think I received an email from the applicant and he did an analysis with the real estate company.  As far as that evidence I rely on what he is telling me.  He is a real estate agent, he had an independent realtor, Dean Taylor did the analysis for him that is what he reported. 

Mr. Burdyl commented:  You don’t have an estimation of the difference in value whether it is significant or a minor difference.  
Mr. Copper commented: No, not with me.  If I need to produce that I am sure that we can.  

Chairman Rose commented:  There are multiple issues here.  You were saying there is an existing mortgage on two different parcels today.  

Mr. Copper commented:  Yes.

Chairman Rose commented:  That would have to be re-financed.  

Mr. Copper commented:  The goal from that meeting was to reduce the number of variances that exist today and we have done that by shifting the building and revising the parking scheme and also as a benefit included the green space.  We are asking for the 1480 property which is the real estate property is a front-yard setback, a side-yard setback, a lot size area, and a lot width variance.   For the 1482 property we are asking for a front-yard set-back, side-yard set-back, parking count and a lot size variance.  As discussed at the last meeting the property does intersect and bi-sect to the row of parking shown on the plan that is attributed to the 1482 property.  What we have done in talking with the Planning Board was just to ask for the variance for the eight spots.  We have 5 spaces that are existing on the property solely.  The twelve spaces that are proposed are shared by the two properties so we would like to ask for a variance for that.  We are securing permanent parking easements for both properties which would allow for access to both properties and parking in both lots.  If the property were ever sold there would be no issue with the access as well.  Overall the applicant is looking to improve his property he is trying to make betterment in the Town and by doing this project we need these variances in order to move forward for the site plan approval.  
Chairman Rose commented:  Does anyone have any questions?

Mr. Burdyl commented:  Mr. Cooper could you refresh my memory on the map as to where the easements would be?  

Mr. Cooper commented:  He showed on the map where the location of the easement would be.

Mr. Burdyl commented:  In the future if the properties were to be sold as separate parcels how would you divvy up the parking lots?
Mr. Cooper commented:  Right now those are attributed to the 1482 property.

Chairman Rose commented:  I think what we heard in the minutes the last time that if the properties were sold they would be deeded or an easement would be in place and the parking lot would be used by both parties.

Mr. Cooper commented:  We are counting on this because the parcel is adjacent to the other property line and the access to that point is from the other property.  

Chairman Rose commented:  I think the question is: If the parking spaces would not transfer.  I think they would either use one side or the other then through the easement they would be accessible by both properties.

Mr. Burdyl commented:  So that would be a deeded easement.  So that if they were sold in the future the easement would be recorded so you would have access to both sides.
Chairman Rose commented:  I don’t want to put words in your mouth but I think that at the end of the day whoever owns the property is going to use all the spots through the easement.  Does that make sense?  I think we were trying to avoid that by making it one big parcel.  In general, the variance is through the addition of the extra spaces and will not change from the existing non-conforming situation.  The easement exists today and it’s the addition in the back that triggered the variances.
Mr. Cooper commented:  The easement doesn’t exist today we are creating that easement through this variance request.

Chairman Rose commented:  The addition in the back is really what is irrelevant to change the situation.  

Mr. Cooper commented:  That is true yes. 

Mr. Burdyl commented:  Mr. Cooper you mentioned that you changed the position of the addition so that obviously will impact or not impact the area and are you still going ahead with the connection to the County Sewer?

Mr. Cooper commented:  Yes that is correct that connection will still be made.

Chairman Rose commented:  Are there any other questions?

Mr. Burdyl commented:  Mr. Cooper is there a provision for a sign, or a larger sign, or is there an existing sign that will maintain the same dimensions as it is now? 
Mr. Cooper commented:  Right now I believe the sign is not being changed it will stay where it is at the same dimensions as it is today.

Chairman Rose commented:  Related to that, at the walk through, we were asked if the sign was going to stay in the same location.  

Mr. Hansen commented:  Is the sewer connection shown on this map?  

Mr. Cooper commented:  No it is not shown on this map.

Chairman Rose commented:  The one thing that is shown on the plan and I am not sure that we touched on it; I can’t recall is the amount of green space near the DOT ROW.  

Mr. Cooper commented:  Yes, there will be a landscaped area and more green space.  Low level plantings will be done just to enhance the look and the feel of the curb appeal.  It will be outside of the highway boundaries.  Permits are not required from DOT.

Chairman Rose commented:  Does the green space changes bring the lot into greater compliance to the Town Code?  It is a pre-existing non-conforming use.

Mr. Cooper commented:  My conversations with the Planning Board lead me to believe that they are encouraging plantings for the Route 9 coordinator.  That is why we are pursuing the green space issue.  I don’t believe there is anything written in law right now for that.  
Mrs. Murphy commented:  Does this green space make you more in compliance, was it in compliance previously?  Do you meet the green space requirements?

Mr. Cooper commented:  We were incompliance to begin with.  When we off-set the parking spaces it took away some of the green space therefore creating the new green space in the front of the building and that is why we are here for that variance.  

Mr. Burdyl commented:  So the net green space is still the same.

Mr. Cooper commented:  Pretty close, yes.

Mr. Burdyl commented:  How close is pretty close?  

Mr. Cooper commented:  The 1482 property is a difference of 600 SF.  It is small.

Chairman Rose commented:  I guess the green space is taken from the back of the building and moved up to the front because of the new addition.   Does anyone have any other questions?  I just want to be clear on the maps that were submitted to the Board tonight.  The rendering of the facade, while appreciated, is because we were asked the question during the walk-through, it would probably be a good idea if you withdrew the submission.

Mr. Cooper commented:  I would like to do that very much.   
Chairman Rose commented:  If there are no further comments we will proceed to a resolution.  The public hearing closed at 7:45 p.m.  They are two separate applications and shall be treated as such.
1480 Route 9:
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power, upon an appeal from a decision or determination of the Enforcement Officer, to grant area variances as defined herein.

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.  In making such determination, the Board shall also consider:

“Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance.”

Mr. Hansen commented:  I would say there is no significant effect on the neighboring properties.  It is an existing business and there are no significant modifications being made to the character of the neighborhood or the building.  
“Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance.”

Mr. Hansen commented:  I don’t see any alternatives for the applicant to pursue.  As indicated before there are minimal changes being made to the property?  

Chairman Rose commented:  The parking is being brought more into alignment with the requirements of the Town.   

“Whether the requested area variance is substantial.”

Chairman Rose commented:  We just answered that question.  It is not substantial.

Mr. Hansen commented:  It is substantial but it’s existing.  You can’t ask the applicant to tear the building down.  

“Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district;” and 

Mr. Burdyl commented:  I don’t believe there will be a significant impact beyond what’s there now.  It is actually an enhancement to the property and to the Town.
“Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.”

Mr. Hansen commented:  It is self-created only in the instance that they purchased the property as it was as a non-conforming use but it has been a non-conforming use for a very long time, at least for as long as zoning has been effect.  The building looks like it is 50 or more years old.  It is there.

“The Board of Appeals, in the granting of area variances, shall grant the minim variance that it shall deem necessary and adequate and at the same time preserve and protect the character of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community.”

Mr. Hansen made a motion to approve the variance requests for 1480 Route 9 as shown on the map dated Spt. 17, 2014, seconded by Mr. Burdyl.  Motion was carried unanimously and will take effect immediately.
Chairman Rose continued to the next address.

1482 Route 9:

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the power, upon an appeal from a decision or determination of the Enforcement Officer, to grant area variances as defined herein.

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.  In making such determination, the Board shall also consider:

“Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance.”

Mr. Brennan commented:  It will not make a change to the character of the neighborhood it has existed for quite sometime and I think it will only enhanced with any modifications and changes that are made to the site or building.
Chairman Rose commented:  I agree with that.  The properties almost look connected today because of the advertising out front and the buildings that are there owned by Mr. Miranda.  I don’t it will change anything.

Mr. Hansen commented:  It should be noted too that the addition that they are proposing is on the back of the building so it will not encroach any further in the front setback.
“Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance.”

Mr. Burdyl commented:  It appears that it is the way to go because the applicant will experience financial hardship if there was another alternative which it doesn’t appear to be.  
“Whether the requested area variance is substantial.”

Mr. Burdyl commented:  I think it is substantial but again we are constrained by the property and previous history and way the physical location is set-up right now.  I don’t think it is a relevant factor at this point.  

“Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district;” and 

Chairman Rose commented:  If anything it will have a positive impact because they are going to connect to the Saratoga County Sewer District.  That is a positive thing coming into compliance.  
Mr. Brennan commented:  I agree with the Chairman.  It will only enhance the characterics of that particular building.  

Chairman Rose commented:  I believe also the green space out front being proposed to the Planning Board after the variance request is addressed with the different angles at that intersection.    
“Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.”

Mr. Hansen commented:  It is not self-created the building is existing the actual addition being put on the back does not in itself require any variances because it is being built within all of the setbacks and guidelines as they exist today.

Chairman Rose commented:  I think the only thing different here is that there is going to be an easement introduced which is self-created and based on the financial testimony that you have done some analysis that is separating combing the properties is not in your client’s best inertest.  It sounds reasonable to what you said tonight. 
“The Board of Appeals, in the granting of area variances, shall grant the minim variance that it shall deem necessary and adequate and at the same time preserve and protect the character of the neighborhood and the health, safety and welfare of the community.”

Mr. Hansen made a motion to approve the variances requested for 1482 Route 9 based on the Sept. 17, 2014 site plan, seconded by Mr. Brennan.  Motion was carried and will take effect immediately.  
Mrs. Murphy commented:  The Board didn’t mention anything about the easement requirement.

Chairman Rose commented:  The easement was presented to the Planning Board so they already seen the demonstration of one but not the language.  We understood this to be part of the map of Sept. 17, 2014.
Respectively submitted by Denise Mikol, Secretary
Town of Halfmoon Zoning Board of Appeals
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